

14.01.2026

Present : Sh. Keshav Kumar Verma, Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Prem Sood and Ms. Priya Darshni, counsels for
the defendant.

Application u/s 151 CPC for recalling the order dated 18.12.2024 filed on behalf of the defendant whereby his right to file WS was closed. Arguments heard thereupon. Keeping in view the totality of the circumstances, the application is allowed subject to costs of Rs.5,000/- to be payable to the plaintiff. The WS is already on record. Its copy be supplied to the opposite counsel within a week.

The pleadings of the contesting parties are complete whereby, the following issues are framed:

1. **Whether the plaintiff is entitled to the recovery of the suit amount? OPP**
2. **Whether the plaintiff is entitled to any interest on the suit amount? If so, at what rate and for what period? OPP**
3. **Relief.**

No other issue arises or being pressed.

PW1/plaintiff had already been examined earlier. In view of the aforesaid order, opportunity is granted to the defendant to cross-examine him, but only subject to the condition that the costs would be cleared on the NDOH and no unnecessary adjournment would be sought. The plaintiff is directed to supply the copy of the affidavit of PW1 during the course of the day.

Evidence by way of affidavit of PW2 Neeraj Mohan
filed. Copy given.

To come up for PE on **01.04.2026**.

(Sidharth Mathur)
District Judge-01(N)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/ 14.01.2026